
 
INSTRUCTION SHEET 8164A ROTATION BY MOTOR
 

8164A -A  
03/07 

Hydraulic Rotation by Motor – 8164A   
1. Fasten the motor (item 5) placing the hydraulic 

ports towards the center of the snowblower, as 
shown on the figure. Secure using four 3/8" x 
3/4" bolts, lockwashers (item 9-16). (Tighten 
according to the Torque Specification Table 
located at the end of the manual). 

2. Place the motor gear (item 1) on top of the 
motor, with hub facing down. Fasten the gear 
in place with a 1/4" NC x 5/8" bolt and a 1/4" 
lockwasher (item 11-18). Tighten firmly. 

3. Install the motor support (item 2) on the 
backside of the chute base, secure with two 
3/8" x 1 1/4" bolts, 7/16" flat washers, 
lockwashers and nuts (items 8-20-16-13). Do 
not tighten immediately. 

4. Attach the upper part of the support with two 
1/2" x 3" bolts, two 9/16" flat washers, 
spacers, lockwashers and nuts (items 7-19-3-
15-12). Do not tighten immediately. 

5. Correct mounting of the system will level the 
gears. 

6. Adjust the gears with a distance of 1/32" to 
1/16". Tighten the four nuts (items 7-8). 
Tighten firmly. 

7. Connect the hydraulic hoses to the motor, and 
make a trial test at a very low speed. 

8. Evaluate the adjustment according to the 
sound of the teeth. If they produce a loud noise 
when making contact, it means that the pinion 
and gear need to be closer. Readjust and 
repeat the operation until you hear a regular 
and even sound. 

9. Install the cover (item 4) with two 5/16" x 1" 
bolts, two 5/16" flat washers, lockwashers and 
nuts (items 10-6-17-14). Tighten all bolts 
securely, according to the Torque Specification 
Table. 

10. Grease regularly the gears to prevent 
premature wear and rust on contact points. 

 

 

 

 

 



 
INSTRUCTION SHEET 8164A ROTATION BY MOTOR
 

8164A -A  
03/07 

HYDRAULIC ROTATION BY MOTOR – 8164A 
REF. DESCRIPTION QTY PART # 

1 Motor gear  1 665930 
2 Motor support 1 666209 
3 Spacer 1 1/8" lg 2 665932 
4 Protective cover 1 664839 
5 Hydraulic motor 1 3900016 
 Seal kit 1 3900077 
6 Flat washer Ø5/16" 2 O/L 
7 Hex bolt 1/2" NC x 3" 2 O/L 
8 Hex. bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" 2 O/L 
9 Hex. bolt 3/8"NC x 3/4" 4 O/L 
10 Hex. bolt 5/16" NC x 1" 2 O/L 
11 Hex. bolt 1/4" NC x 5/8" 1 O/L 
12 Hex. nut 1/2" NC 2 O/L 
13 Hex. nut 3/8" NC 2 O/L 
14 Hex. nut 5/16" NC 2 O/L 
15 Lockwasher 1/2" 2 O/L 
16 Lockwasher 3/8" 6 O/L 
17 Lockwasher 5/16" 2 O/L 
18 Lockwasher 1/4" 1 O/L 
19 Flat washer 9/16" dia. hole 2 O/L 
20 Flat washer Ø7/16" 2 O/L 
21 Safety valve 1 3900076 
22 Key 1/4" x 1/4" x 3/4" lg 1 654686 
23 Allen socket head capscrew  5/16" NC x 1 1/2" lg PTD 4 0800031 

 

 
 
 


